Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Iqbal Singh (Advocate), Chamber No. 34, New Judicial Court, Complex, Sector-76, Mohali.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Deputy Commissioner, Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Deputy Commissioner, Faridkot.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3368 of 2018

Present: Shri Iqbal Singh, Advocate, in person.

Shri Jaspal Singh, Superintendent Grade-II on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present.

- 2. The representative of respondents submits information in the court which is handed over to the appellant.
- 3. After going through the provided information, the appellant expresses his satisfaction.
- 4. As the sought for information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place : Chandigarh. (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 12-02-2019. State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

...Complainant.

Shri Munish Bansal (Advocate)(98720-29475), # 869, 1st Floor, Sector-7, Panchkula, Haryana.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Rampuraphul, Distt. Bathinda.

..... Respondents

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 1057 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission.

- 2. Both the parties are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.
- 3. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 19-03-2019 at 12.30 PM.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place : Chandigarh. (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 12-02-2019. State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus

Shri Amit Kumar, R/o Flat C-4, Marvel Homes, Barewal Road, Ludhiana.

...Complainant.

Public Information Officer O/O Principal Secretary, Local Govt. Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35-A, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 1037 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of complainant.

Shri Ram Ishwar, Superintendent-cum-PIO and Ms. Narinder, Senior Assistant

on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The respondent-PIO states in the court that the sought for information has already been supplied to the complainant.

- 2. The complainant is absent. However, he is contacted on phone. He says that he has received the information and is satisfied with the supplied information.
- 3. As the information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed**.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place : Chandigarh. (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 12-02-2019 State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Madan Lal S/o Shri Om Parkash, Jain Niwas, MCB Zone-2, H.No. 10803, Parinda Road, 18, Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar, Bathinda -151001.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3371 of 2018

Versus

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Akash Deep, Sanitary Supervisor and Shri Raj Singh, Sewadar, on behalf of

respondents.

ORDER:

The representatives of respondents state in the court that the information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 08-10-2018.

- 2. The appellant is absent. However, a letter dated 01-01-2019 is received from the appellant in which he has pointed out deficiencies in the provided information.
- 3. A photocopy of the deficiencies, as pointed out by the appellant in the supplied information, is handed over to the representatives of respondents in the court.
- 4. The respondents are directed to supply the information, as per letter of deficiencies given to them in the court, before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up for further hearing on **19-03-2019 at 12.30 PM.**
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 12-02-2019 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Madan Lal S/o Shri Om Parkash, Jain Niwas, MCB Zone-2, H.No. 10803, Parinda Road, 18, Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar, Bathinda -151001.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3334 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Akash Deep, Sanitary Supervisor and Shri Raj Singh, Sewadar, on behalf of

respondents.

ORDER:

The representatives of respondents submit the information in the court.

- 2. As the appellant is absent, the respondents are directed to send the information to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing.
- 3. The appellant is also directed to point out deficiencies, if any, in the provided information. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on **19-03-2019 at 12.30 PM.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 12-02-2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Sanjeev Goyal, (98141-97689),

S/o Shri Ashok Kumar,

Kothi No. 148,

Model Town, Phase-1, Near T.V. Tower,

Bathinda. ... Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/O Commissioner, Municipal Corporation,

Bathinda. Respondent

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 1048 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Akash Deep, Sanitary Supervisor and Shri Raj Singh, Sewadar, on behalf of

respondents.

ORDER:

The representatives of respondent state in the court that the information has already been supplied to the complainant by registered post on 27-12-2018.

- 2. The complainant is absent. He is contacted on phone who says that the provided information is incomplete.
- 3. The respondents will supply the complete and correct information to the complainant before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on **19-03-2019 at 12.30 PM**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place : Chandigarh. (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 12-02-2019 State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Sanjeev Goyal, (98141-97689),

S/o Shri Ashok Kumar,

Kothi No. 148,

Model Town, Phase-1, Near T.V. Tower,

Bathinda. ... Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/O Commissioner, Municipal Corporation,

Bathinda. Respondents

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 1047 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Akash Deep, Sanitary Supervisor and Shri Raj Singh, Sewadar, on behalf of

respondents.

ORDER:

The representatives of respondent state in the court that the information has already been supplied to the complainant by registered post on 03-10-2018.

- 2. The complainant is absent. He is contacted on phone who says that the provided information is incomplete.
- 3. The respondents will supply the complete and correct information to the complainant before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on **19-03-2019 at 12.30 PM**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place : Chandigarh. (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 12-02-2019 State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail — psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Himashu Raj, (99882-00001) C/o Law Office of Himanshu Raj, # 102, Sector-10 A, Chandigarh.

...Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Bathinda Development Authority, PUDA/BDA Complex, Bhagu Road, Bathinda.

..... Respondent

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 1046 of 2018

Present: Ms. Sapna, Advocate for the complainant.

Shri Karanpreet Singh, Clerk, on behalf of respondent.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present in the court.

- 2. The advocate for the complainant states that no information has been supplied till date.
- 3. The representative of respondent states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the complainant.
- 4. A letter No. 07-12-2018 from the PIO-cum- Estate Officer, BDA, Bathinda is received in the Commission office which has been placed in the case file.
- 5. The RTI application is discussed in the court. After discussion, a photocopy of the above-mentioned letter dated 07-12-2018 is handed over to the advocate for the complainant.
- 6. This is a complaint case, therefore, the attention of the complainant is drawn to the decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India rendered in its order dated 12-12-2011 in Civil Appeal Nos. 10788 of 2011 (arising out of SLP © No. 32768-32769/2010) in para 31 whereof, it has been held that while entertaining a complaint case under Section 18 of the RTI Act, 2005, the Commissioners have no jurisdiction to pass an order providing for an access to the information. The complainant is advised to approach the first appellate authority in this behalf.
- 7. The case is **disposed of and closed.**
- 8. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 12-02-2019.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Satish Kumar Bhiri, Advocate (94176-12036),

Near Nehru Park Jaito,

District Faridkot-151202.Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O E.O. Nagar Council, Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Ferozepur.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3369 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Ramesh Kumar, Clerk, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representatives of respondents submits a letter dated 11-02-2019 from the PIO-cum-Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Jaito, which is placed in the case file, vide which the sought for information has been supplied to the appellant.

- 2. A photocopy dated 11-02-2019 is also attached with the above mentioned letter on which the appellant has signed in his own hand in lieu of having received the information. He has written that he has received the information and the case may be closed.
- 3. As the information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed.**
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh)

State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 12-02-2019.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Dinesh Kumar (96461-00100), S/o Shri Daulat Ram, R/o Village Ratewal, Tehsil Balachaur, Distt. SBS Nagar.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O SDE, Water Supply & Sanitation, Sub Division No.1, Balachaur, Distt SBS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O XEN, Water Supply & Sanitation, Nawanshaher.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3344 of 2018

Versus

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent.

- 2. However, a letter dated 16-01-2019 is received in the Commission office from the Sub Divisional Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Sub Division No. 2, Balachaur vide which the information has been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. Both the parties are absent. They are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on **19-03-2019 at 12.30 PM.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Place : Chandigarh. (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 12-02-2019. State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Harpreet Singh (94175-33325), S/o Late Shri Bishan Singh, R/o House No. 367/7, Anadpura Street, Patiala-147001.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Managing Director, PRTC, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Managing Director, PRTC, Patiala.

Public Information Officer O/O General Manager-cum-PIO PRTC, Depot, Sirhandi Gate, Patiala.

... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 53 of 2018

Present: Shri Harpreet Singh, appellant, in person.

Shri Rajesh Sharma, Superintendent, on behalf of appellant.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present in the court.

Versus

- 2. The representative of respondents states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant, who is present in the court, admits that he has received the information and expresses his satisfaction.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 12-02-2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Sanjeev Goyal s/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, H.No. 148, MCB Zone, House No. 00110, Model Town, Phase-1, Bathinda- 151001.

.....Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o General Manager, PRTC, Bathinda.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 955 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent.

- 2. However, on 16-10-2018, the complainant had sought exemption from personal appearance and had requested the court to direct the respondent-PIO to attest the copies of supplied information.
- 3. The respondent-PIO is absent for the third time consecutively without any intimation to the Commission. The court takes a serious view of this lapse on the part of respondent-PIO.
- 4. The respondent-PIO is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. In case of non appearance, punitive proceedings will be initiated against the respondent-PIO under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up for further hearing on **19-03-2019 at 12.30 PM.**
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 12-02-2019.

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH

(Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:- psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Sh. H.S. Hundal, Advocate,

Chamber No. 82,

District Courts, SAS Nagar.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/O Deputy Commissioner, Moga.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Additional Deputy Commissioner (G), Moga.

...Respondents.

APPEAL CASE NO. 3369 of 2016

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Ms. Usha Rani, Superintendent-cum-PIO, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The respondent-PIO submits the affidavit with regard to point No. 4 in the court which is taken on record. However, a perusal of the submitted affidavit reveals that it is not proper.

- 2. The respondents are directed to prepare a fresh duly attested affidavit and to send the same to the appellant by registered post along with the information relating to points No. 6 and 9 before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 3. To come up for further hearing on **19-03-2019 at 12.30 PM.**
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 12-02-2019.

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner